
BFSD ODYSSEY CIRCUIT COURT FEE SCHEDULE
OREGON JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
EFFECTIVE:  January 1, 2016

 Fee Title

Odyssey 
Case 
Category Odyssey Description Law Reference Category

FNA Code 
General Ledger 

Account 
Number

General Fund 
OSGF (800215)

OJD 
Operating 

Fund 
(OSMR)    
(801956)

Total Filing 
Fee

ADOPTION

Petition, first appearance (only one fee charged to a petitioner filing concurrent 
adoptions for multiple minor children) FAM Adoption Petition

ORS 21.135 (3)(b); ORS 21.135 (3)(a)
Standard Filing ADP2 800452 255.00 255.00

Objecting party, first appearance FAM Adoption First Appearance
ORS 21.135 (3)(b); ORS 21.135 (3)(a)

Standard Filing ADP1 800451 255.00 255.00
Motion for the inspection and copying of sealed records, papers and files (motion filed 
by a birth parent) FAM Mo inspect record-birth parent ORS 21.145; ORS 109.410(5)(d) Simple Filing ADP3 802231 111.00 111.00
Filing a petition for readoption of a person who was previously adopted in a foreign 
nation (only one fee charged to a petitioner filing concurrent readoptions for multiple 
minor children) FAM Filing petition for readoption ORS 21.145; ORS 109.385 (14) Simple Filing ADP4 802232 111.00 111.00

APPEAL
Child support: Appeal from administrative action (if paternity is issue, see 
PATERNITY):  
Appellant FAM Appeal Child Support ORS 21.135(1),(2)(f) Standard Filing APS1 800454 252.00 252.00
Respondent, or other party filing an appearance FAM Child Support First Appearance ORS 21.135(1),(2)(f) Standard Filing APS2 800455 252.00 252.00

Lower Court appeal from justice or municipal court:  

Appellant
CV
CR Appeal from Lower Court-Appellant ORS 21.135(1),(2)(b); ORS 21.285 (1) Standard Filing APV1 800456 252.00 252.00

Respondent
CV
CR Appeal from Lower Court-Respondent ORS 21.135(1),(2)(b); ORS 21.285 (1) Standard Filing APV2 800457 252.00 252.00

Civil Appeal from justice or municipal court- See CIVIL FILINGS SECTION  ORS 21.160(4)

License suspension for refusal or failure of breath test appeal:
Appellant CV Appeal Breath Test ORS 21.135(1),(2)(f) Standard Filing APL1 800458 252.00 252.00
Respondent CV Appeal Breath Test ORS 21.135(1),(2)(f) Standard Filing APL2 800449 252.00 252.00
ARBITRATION
Court Arbitration:

Filing notice of appeal and request for trial de novo (plus the trial fee)
CV
FAM Arbitration Fee ORS 36.425(2)(b) ( c) Filing Notice of Appeal ARB1 800459 150.00 150.00

Oregon International Commercial Arbitration and Conciliation Act:

Filing international arbitration award under ORS 36.522
CV
FAM Arbitration Int'l Award ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 36.522(3) Standard Filing ARI1 800460 252.00 252.00

Appearance in opposition to international arbitration award filing under ORS 36.524
CV
FAM Arbitration Int'l Award Opp ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 36.524(1)(a) Standard Filing ARI2 800461 252.00 252.00

Request to set aside an arbitral award
CV
FAM Arbitration Int'l Award S/A Req ORS21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 36.520(5) Standard Filing ARI3 800462 252.00 252.00

Appearance in opposition to set aside request
CV
FAM Arbitration Int'l Award S/A ORS21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 36.520(5) Standard Filing ARI4 800463 252.00 252.00

Uniform Arbitration Act:  
Petition seeking confirmation, vacation, modification, or correction of an award 
under ORS 36.615(1)(b):
Petitioner CV Arbitration Civil ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 36.615(1) Standard Filing ARU1 800464 252.00 252.00
Appearance in opposition CV Arbitration First Appearance ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 36.615(1) Standard Filing ARU2 800465 252.00 252.00

Petition seeking court to compel arbitration under ORS 36.615(1)(a):

Petitioner CV Arbitration Court Compel - Petitioner ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 36.615(1) Standard Filing ARC1 800466 252.00 252.00

Respondent CV Arbitration Court Compel - Respondent ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 36.615(1) Standard Filing ARC2 800467 252.00 252.00

ASSIGNMENT OF JUDGMENT

Filing and making entry of assignment of judgment

CV
FAM
PR Filing and Making Entry of Assignment of Judgment ORS 21.258(1); CJO 11-051(1) Certificate ASG1 800468 5.00 5.00

CERTIFICATE

Supplying official certificate

CV
CR
FAM
PR
MISC Supplying Official Certificate ORS 21.258(1); CJO 11-051(2) Certificate CERT 800469 5.00 5.00

CHANGE OF NAME/CHANGE OF SEX
Applicant's commencement of action CV Name Change Applicant ORS 21.145(1),(2) Simple Filing CHN1 800470 111.00 111.00
Objecting party's first appearance fee CV Name Change-Objecting Party's First Appearance FeeORS 21.145(1),(2) Simple Filing CHN2 800471 111.00 111.00

CHECKS - RETURNED NSF

Circuit Court Check returned for insufficient funds or account closed

CV
CR
FAM
PR

Check Returned for Insufficient Funds or Account 
Closed ORS 21.258(1); CJO 11-051(6) Non-Sufficient Fund Fee CNSF 800473 35.00 35.00

CIVIL FILINGS 



When Filing Fee is not otherwise provided for by Law (Default filing fee) 
Plaintiff:

Initiating party filing action 
CV
FAM Ptf-Initial Pty Filing Action ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h) Standard Filing CVL8 802205 252.00 252.00

Defendant:

Responding party filing an appearance
CV
FAM Civil-Defendant's Answer/Response ORS 21.145(1),(2) (h) Standard Filing CVL6 800669 252.00 252.00

Civil Action or Proceeding in Tort and Contract
Plaintiff:

Plaintiff filing action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is $10,000 or less CV Plaintiff Filing Action-Amount < $10K ORS 21.160(1)(a) Civil Filing 10k or less CIV1 800678 158.00 158.00

Plaintiff filing action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is more than $10,000 and less 
than $50,000 CV Plaintiff Filing Action-Amount > $10K / < $50K ORS 21.160(1)(b) Graduated Filing L1 CIV2 800679 252.00 252.00
Plaintiff filing action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is more than $50,000 and less 
than $1 million CV Plaintiff Filing Action-Amount = $50K / < $1M ORS 21.160(1)(c) Graduated Filing L2 CIV3 800697 531.00 531.00

Plaintiff filing action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is $1 million or more and less 
than $10 million CV Plaintiff Filing Action-Amount > $1M / < $10M ORS 21.160(1)(d) Graduated Filing L3 CIV4 800698 793.00 793.00

Plaintiff filing action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is $10 million or more CV Plaintiff Filing Action-Amount > $10M ORS 21.160(1)(e) Graduated Filing L4 CIV5 800699 1056.00 1056.00
  
Defendant:  
Defendant filing response to action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is $10,000 or 
less CV Defendant Filing Action-Amount < $10K ORS 21.160(1)(a) Civil Filing 10k or less CVR1 802134 158.00 158.00
Defendant filing response to action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is more than  
$10,000 and less than $50,000 CV Defendant Filing Action-Amount > $10K / < $50K ORS 21.160(1)(b) Graduated Filing L1 CVR2 802135 252.00 252.00
Defendant filing response to action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is more than 
$50,000 and less than $1 million CV Defendant Filing Action-Amount = $50K / < $1M ORS 21.160(1)(c) Graduated Filing L2 CVR3 802136 531.00 531.00
Defendant filing response to action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is $1 million or 
more and less than $10 million CV Defendant Filing Action-Amount > $1M / < $10M ORS 21.160(1)(d) Graduated Filing L3 CVR4 802137 793.00 793.00
Defendant filing response to action, suit, proceeding amount claimed is $10 million or 
more CV Defendant Filing Action-Amount > $10M ORS 21.160(1)(e) Graduated Filing L4 CVR5 802138 1056.00 1056.00

Amended Complaints/Answer to Amended Complaint (regardless of when 
original complaint was filed) Please use these codes for Probate-Amended 
Petition that increases the valuation of an estate; or Probate Amended Inventory 
that increases the valuation of an estate 

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 1- $ 94
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 1 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing L1 AC01 802196 94.00 94.00

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 2 -$262
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 2 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing L3 ACO2 802197 262.00 262.00

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 3- $263
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 3 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing L2 AC03 802198 263.00 263.00

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 4- $279
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 4 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing L2 AC04 802199 279.00 279.00

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 5- $373
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 5 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing L4 AC05 802200 373.00 373.00

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 6- $525
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 6 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing L3 AC06 802201 525.00 525.00

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 7- $541
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 7 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing L3 AC07 802202 541.00 541.00

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 8- $635
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 8 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing L4 AC08 802203 635.00 635.00

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 9- $804
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 9 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing L4 AC09 802204 804.00 804.00

Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint- difference is step 10-$898
CV
PR Civil Amended Complaint-Difference is Step 10 ORS 21.105(2) Graduated Filing AC10 802222 898.00 898.00

Civil Actions - Third-Party Complaint or Appearance:  
Plaintiff:

Third party complaint plaintiff- amount claimed is $10,000 or less CV Plaintiff 3rd Party Complaint-Amount < $10K ORS 21.165(1) Civil Filing 10k or less CTP1 800674 158.00 158.00
Third party complaint plaintiff-amount claimed is more than $10,000 and less than  
$50,000 CV Plaintiff 3rd Party Complaint-Amount > $10K / < $50K ORS 21.165(1) Graduated Filing L1 CTP2 802139 252.00 252.00
Third party complaint plaintiff - amount claimed is more than $50,000 and less than 
$1 million CV Plaintiff 3rd Party Complaint-Amount = $50K / < $1M ORS 21.165(1) Graduated Filing L2 CTP3 802140 531.00 531.00
Third party complaint plaintiff - amount claimed is $1 million or more and less than 
$10 million CV Plaintiff 3rd Party Complaint-Amount > $1M / < $10M ORS 21.165(1) Graduated Filing L3 CTP4 802141 793.00 793.00
Third party complaint plaintiff-amount claimed is $10 million or more CV Plaintiff 3rd Party Complaint-Amount > $10M ORS 21.165(1) Graduated Filing L4 CTP5 802142 1056.00 1056.00

Defendant:
Third party complaint defendant- amount claimed is $10,000 or less CV Defendant 3rd Party Complaint-Amount < $10K ORS 21.165(1) Civil Filing 10k or less CTR1 800675 158.00 158.00
Third party complaint defendant-amount claimed is  more than $10,000 and less than 
$50,000 CV Defendant 3rd Party Complaint-Amount > $10K / < $5 ORS 21.165(1) Graduated Filing L1 CTR2 802143 252.00 252.00
Third party complaint defendant - amount claimed is more than $50,000 and less than 
$1 million CV Defendant 3rd Party Complaint-Amount = $50K / < $1 ORS 21.165(2) Graduated Filing L2 CTR3 802144 531.00 531.00



Third party complaint defendant - amount claimed is $1 million or more and less than 
$10 million CV Defendant 3rd Party Complaint-Amount > $1M / < $10ORS 21.165(1) Graduated Filing L3 CTR4 802145 793.00 793.00

Third party complaint defendant-amount claimed is $10 million or more CV Defendant 3rd Party Complaint-Amount > $10M ORS 21.165(1) Graduated Filing L4 CTR5 802146 1056.00 1056.00

Dissolution of Domestic Partnership:  
Plaintiff, moving party FAM Dissolution Domestic Partnership-Plaintiff, moving parORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing DDP1 802166 252.00 252.00
Defendant FAM Dissolution of Domestic Partnership-Defendant ORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing DDP2 802167 252.00 252.00
Dissolution of Domestic Partnership: split fees - 50%
Plaintiff, moving party FAM Dissolution Domestic Partnership-Plaintiff, moving parORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing DDP1 802166 126.00 126.00
Defendant FAM Dissolution of Domestic Partnership-Defendant ORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing DDP2 802167 126.00 126.00

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES
Annulment or Separation:

Petitioner, moving party FAM Annulment/Separation-Petitioner, Moving Party ORS 21.155(1) Domestic Relations DRA1 800482 273.00 273.00

Respondent FAM Annulment/Separation-Respondent ORS 21.155(1) Domestic Relations DRA2 800483 273.00 273.00

Custody or Support of Child Determination Under ORS 109.103:
Petitioner, moving parent FAM Custody, Support, Parenting Time-Petitioner ORS 21.155(3) Domestic Relations DRC1 800484 273.00 273.00
Respondent FAM Custody, Support, Parenting Time-Respondent ORS 21.155(3) Domestic Relations DRC2 800485 273.00 273.00

Dissolution:
Petitioner, moving party FAM Dissolution-Petitioner ORS 21.155(1) Domestic Relations DRD1 800488 273.00 273.00
Respondent FAM Dissolution-Respondent ORS 21.155(1) Domestic Relations DRD2 800489 273.00 273.00

Filiation petition under ORS 109.124 to 109.230:
Petitioner, moving party FAM Dom Rel-Filiation, Petitioner ORS 21.155(2) Domestic Relations DRF1 800490 273.00 273.00
Respondent FAM Dom Rel-Filiation, Respondent ORS 21.155(2) Domestic Relations DRF2 800491 273.00 273.00

Child Parent Relationship:

Motion/Petition to Intervene filed under ORS.109.119 FAM Dom Rel-Pet/Mo to Intervene
ORS 109.119; ORS 21.155 

Domestic Relations DRMI 802230 273.00 273.00

Motions in Domestic Relations Cases Subject to Filing Fees:  (No fee for Motions under ORCP 68, 69, or 71)
Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment (Motion to modify custody;  child 
support determination) FAM Motion to modify custody/support ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRC3 800486 150.00 150.00
Response to Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment  (Motion to modify 
custody; child support determination) FAM Response to motion to modify custody/support ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRC4 800487 150.00 150.00

Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment (Motion to modify filiation 
determination, custody, or support) FAM Motion to Modify Filiation ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRF3 800492 150.00 150.00
Response to Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment (Motion to modify 
filiation determination, custody, or support) FAM Response to Motion to Modify Filiation ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRF4 800493 150.00 150.00

Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment  (Modification) FAM Motion to Modify ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRM1 800494 150.00 150.00

Response to Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment (Modification) FAM Response to Motion to Modify ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRM2 800496 150.00 150.00

Motion seeking remedies for contempt FAM Motion for Contempt ORS 21.204(3)(b) Enforcement Motion DRM6 800676 50.00 50.00

Response to Motion seeking remedies for contempt FAM Response to Motion for Contempt ORS 21.204(3)(b) Enforcement Motion DRM7 800677 50.00 50.00

Motion to Enforce Parenting Time: 

Expedited parenting time - moving party motion FAM Motion to Enforce Parenting Time ORS 21.205(3)(a) Enforcement Motion DRP1 800498 50.00 50.00

Expedited parenting time - response to motion FAM Response to Motion to Enforce Parenting Time ORS 21.205(3)(a) Enforcement Motion DRP2 800499 50.00 50.00

If concurrent motions are filed (motion seeking entry of a supplemental judgment and 
motion seeking remedies for contempt of court) only the fee of $150.00 will be 
charged.  ORS 21.205(4)

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES - split fees - 50%
Annulment or Separation:

Petitioner, moving party FAM Annulment/Separation-Petitioner, Moving Party ORS 21.155(1) Domestic Relations DRA1 800482 136.50 136.50

Respondent FAM Annulment/Separation-Respondent ORS 21.155(1) Domestic Relations DRA2 800483 136.50 136.50

Custody, Support, or Parenting Time of Child Determination Under ORS 
109.103:
Petitioner, moving parent FAM Custody, Support, Parenting Time-Petitioner ORS 21.155(3) Domestic Relations DRC1 800484 136.50 136.50
Respondent FAM Custody, Support, Parenting Time-Respondent ORS 21.155(3) Domestic Relations DRC2 800485 136.50 136.50

Dissolution:
Petitioner, moving party FAM Dissolution-Petitioner ORS 21.155(1) Domestic Relations DRD1 800488 136.50 136.50
Respondent FAM Dissolution-Respondent ORS 21.155(1) Domestic Relations DRD2 800489 136.50 136.50

Filiation petition under ORS 109.124 to 109.230:
Petitioner, moving party FAM Dom Rel-Filiation, Petitioner ORS 21.155(2) Domestic relations DRF1 800490 136.50 136.50
Respondent FAM Dom Rel-Filiation, Respondent ORS 21.155(2) Domestic relations DRF2 800491 136.50 136.50

Motions in Domestic Relations Cases Subject to Filing Fees:  (No fee for Motions under ORCP 68, 69, or 71)
Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment (Motion to modify custody;  child 
support determination) FAM Motion to modify custody/support ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRC3 800486 75.00 75.00
Response to Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment  (Motion to modify 
custody; child support determination) FAM Response to motion to modify custody/support ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRC4 800487 75.00 75.00



Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment (Motion to modify filiation 
determination, custody or support) FAM Motion to Modify Filiation ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRF3 800492 75.00 75.00
Response to Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment (Motion to modify 
filiation determination, custody or support) FAM Response to Motion to Modify Filiation ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRF4 800493 75.00 75.00

Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment  (Modification) FAM Motion to Modify ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRM1 800494 75.00 75.00

Response to Motion seeking entry of supplemental judgment (Modification) FAM Response to Motion to Modify ORS 21.205(1) Supplemental Judgment Motion DRM2 800496 75.00 75.00

Motion seeking remedies for contempt FAM Motion for Contempt ORS 21.204(3)(b) Enforcement Motion DRM6 800676 25.00 25.00

Response to Motion seeking remedies for contempt FAM Response to Motion for Contempt ORS 21.204(3)(b) Enforcement Motion DRM7 800677 25.00 25.00

Motion to Enforce Parenting Time:

Expedited parenting time - moving party motion FAM Motion to Enforce Parenting Time ORS 21.205(3)(a) Enforcement Motion DRP1 800498 25.00 25.00

Expedited parenting time - response to motion FAM Response to Motion to Enforce Parenting Time ORS 21.205(3)(a) Enforcement Motion DRP2 800499 25.00 25.00

If concurrent motions are filed (motion seeking entry of a supplemental judgment and 
motion seeking remedies for contempt of court) only the fee of $150.00 will be 
charged.  ORS 21.205(4)

EMANCIPATION OF JUVENILE
Application for emancipation FAM Application for Emancipation ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 419B.555(6) Standard Filing EMJ1 800500 252.00 252.00

EXECUTION

Issuing writ of execution
CV
FAM Writ of Execution ORS 21.235(2) Garnishment Filing WRIT 800501 37.00 37.00

EXPUNCTION APPLICATION FILING FEE

Filing application for expunction - conviction only (Circuit) CR Expunction Application Fee-Conviction Only-Circuit ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 137.225(2)(d) Standard Filing EXAP 800640 252.00 252.00

Filing application for expunction - conviction only (District) CR

Expunction Application Fee-Conviction Only-District
EXAD Code added to Odyssey in Error - Needs to be 
obsoleted ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 137.225(2)(d) Standard Filing EXAD 802165 252.00 252.00

FED--RESIDENTIAL, RETURN OF PERSONAL PROPERTY
Plaintiff filing complaint (these fees and surcharges are non refundable) CV FED-Plaintiff Filing ORS 105.130(2)(a) FED Filing FED1 800502 79.00 79.00
Defendant, demanding trial (these fees and surcharges are non refundable) CV FED-Defendant Filing ORS 105.130(3) FED Filing FED2 800503 79.00 79.00
Issuing notice of restitution CV FED-Issue notice of restitution ORS 21.235(1)( c ) Document Handling Fee FED4 800505 16.00 16.00
Issuing writ of execution of judgment CV FED-Isssuing writ of exectution of judgment ORS 21.235(2) Garnishment Filing FED5 800506 37.00 37.00

FIREARM PROCEEDINGS

Petition-Relief  from Firearm Possession or Purchase Denial CV
Petition-Relief from Firearm Possession or Purchase 
Denial ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 166.274(9) Standard Filing FIR1 800507 252.00 252.00

Petition from Concealed Handgun License Denial CV Petition from Concealed Handgun License Denial ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 166.293(9) Standard Filing FIR2 800508 252.00 252.00

FOREIGN JUDGMENT

Filing copy of foreign judgment and affidavit under ORS 24.115 and 24.125
CV
FAM Filing Copy of Foreign Judgment and Affidavit ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 24.115(1) Standard Filing FJG1 800509 252.00 252.00

Filing copy of foreign child custody determination under ORS 109.787 (UCCJEA)
CV
FAM Filing Copy of Foreign Child Custody Determination ORS 21.145;  ORS 109.787(1)(b) Simple Filing FJG2 800510 111.00 111.00

Filing copy of foreign guardianship or conservatorship order under ORS 125.842 or 
125.845 PR Filing Copy of Foreign Guardianship or Conservatorsh  ORS 21.145; ORS 125.842 Simple Filing FJG3 800671 111.00 111.00

Appearance any person filing an objection in a foreign judgment matter ORS 24.115
CV
FAM Appear in Foreign Judg Matter ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 24.135(3) Standard Filing FJG4 802186 252.00 252.00

Appearance contesting the validity of registered order ORS 109.787 FAM Contest validity of order ORS 21.145; ORS 109.787(5) Simple Filing FJG5 802187 111.00 111.00

Appearance in matter of foreign guardianship or conservatorship PR Appear foreign guard-conserv ORS 21.145; ORS 125.842; ORS 125.845 Simple Filing FJG6 802188 111.00 111.00

GARNISHMENT

Issuing writ of garnishment

CR
CV
FAM Issuing Writ of Garnishment ORS 21.235(2) Garnishment Filing GARN 800511 37.00 37.00

HABEAS CORPUS
Petition for writ of habeas corpus CV Petition for Write of Habeas Corpus ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 34.340 Standard Filing HAB1 800512 252.00 252.00

JUDGMENT

Filing and entering transcript of judgment
CV
FAM Filing and Entering Transcript of Judgment ORS 21.235(1)(a); ORS 52.635(6) Document Handling Fee TRJ1 800515 16.00 16.00

Making/issuing transcript of judgment
CV
FAM Making and Issuing Transcript of Judgment ORS 21.235(1)(a) Document Handling Fee TRJ2 800516 16.00 16.00

Preparing certified copy of satisfaction under ORS 18.225(5)
CV
FAM Preparing Certified Copy of Satisfaction ORS 21.235(1)(b) Document Handling Fee SAT1 800517 16.00 16.00

Preparing clerks certificate of satisfaction after motion to court under ORS 18.235(10)
CV
FAM Prepare Clerk Cert of Satisfaction After Motion to Cou ORS 18.235(2) Document Handling Fee SAT2 800518 16.00 16.00

MANDAMUS
Petition for writ of mandamus CV Mandamus-Petition ORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing MAN1 800520 252.00 252.00
Answer or motion to dismiss CV Mandamus-Answer or Motion to Dismiss ORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing MAN2 800521 252.00 252.00
Motion to intervene CV Mandamus-Motion to Intervene ORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing MAN3 800522 252.00 252.00

MARRIAGE



Marriage solemnized by judge MISC Marriage solemnized by judge ORS 106.120(4)(a) Marriage Solemnization MRG1 800523 105.00 105.00

MOTIONS IN CIVIL PROCEEDINGS 

Motion for relief from judgment - Petition ORCP 71 CV Motion for relief from judgment-Petition ORCP 71 ORS 21.200(1)(d) Standard Motion MRJ1 800680 100.00 100.00

Motion for relief from judgment - Response ORCP 71 CV Motion for relief from judgment-Response ORCP 71 ORS 21.200(1)(d) Standard Motion MRJ2 800681 100.00 100.00

Motion for summary judgment (ORCP 47) - Petition CV Motion for summary judgment (ORCP 47)-Petition ORS 21.200(1)(a) Standard Motion MSJ1 800600 100.00 100.00

Motion for summary judgment (ORCP 47) - Response CV Motion for summary judgment (ORCP 47)-Response ORS 21.200(1)(a) Standard Motion MSJ2 800601 100.00 100.00

Motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict (ORCP 63) - Petition CV
Motion judgment notwithstanding verdict/reconside-
Petition ORS 21.200(1)(b) Standard Motion MJN1 800602 100.00 100.00

Motion for judgment nonwithstanding the verdict (ORCP 63) - Response CV
Motion judgment notwithstanding verdict/reconside-
Response ORS 21.200(1)(b) Standard Motion MJN2 800603 100.00 100.00

Motion for new trial (ORCP 64) - Petition CV Motion for new trial-Petition ORS 21.200(1)( c) Standard Motion MNT1 800604 100.00 100.00

Motion for new trial  (ORCP 64) - Response CV Motion for new trial-Response ORS 21.200(1)( c) Standard Motion MNT2 800605 100.00 100.00

Motion for preliminary injunction (ORCP 79) - Petition CV Motion for preliminary injunction-Petition ORS 21.200(1)(e) Standard Motion MPI1 800682 100.00 100.00

Motion for preliminary injunction (ORCP 79) - Response CV Motion for preliminary injunction-Response ORS 21.200(1)(e) Standard Motion MPI2 800683 100.00 100.00

Motion seeking remedies for contempt of court - Petition CV Motion seeking remedies for contempt of court-PetitionORS 21.200(1)(f) Standard Motion MCC1 800684 100.00 100.00

Motion seeking remedies for contempt of court -Response CV Motion seeking remedies for contempt of court-ResponORS 21.200(1)(f) Standard Motion MCC2 800685 100.00 100.00

PATERNITY
Petition to initiate filiation proceedings under ORS 109.125 FAM Petition to Initiate Filiation Proceedings ORS 21.155(2) Domestic Relations PAT1 800524 273.00 273.00
Answer to filiation petition under ORS 109.125 FAM Answer to Filiation Petition ORS 21.155(2) Domestic Relations PAT2 800525 273.00 273.00
Paternity challenge under ORS 109.070 FAM Paternity Challenge ORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing PCHG 802191 252.00 252.00
Petition to vacate or set aside paternity determination FAM Petition to Vacate or Set Aside Paternity DeterminationORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing PVPD 802192 252.00 252.00

PATERNITY 50% - split fee
Petition to initiate filiation proceedings under ORS 109.125 FAM Petition to Initiate Filiation Proceedings ORS 21.155(2) Domestic Relations PAT1 800524 136.50 136.50
Answer to filiation petition under ORS 109.125 FAM Answer to Filiation Petition ORS 21.155(2) Domestic Relations PAT2 800525 136.50 136.50
Paternity challenge under ORS 109.070 FAM Paternity Challenge ORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing PCHG 802191 126.00 126.00
Petition to vacate or set aside paternity determination FAM Petition to Vacate or Set Aside Paternity DeterminationORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing PVPD 802192 126.00 126.00

POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
Petition for postconviction relief under ORS 138.510 to 138.680 CV Petition for Postconviction Relief ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 138.560(1) Standard Filing POST 800526 252.00 252.00

PROBATE
Small Estates Act affidavit PR Small Estates Act Affidavit ORS 21.145(4); ORS 114.515 Simple Filing PBSE 800527 111.00 111.00

Filing initial papers for appointment of personal representative, 
conservatorship, probate (based on amount of estate):

Estate is less than $50,000 PR Probate < $50,000 ORS 21.170(1)(a) Graduated Filing L1 PRB1 802147 252.00 252.00

Estate is $50,000 but less than $1 Million PR Probate $50,000 but less than $1 Million ORS 21.170(1)(b) Graduated Filing L2 PRB2 802148 531.00 531.00

Estate is $1 Million but less than $10 Million PR Probate $1 Million but less than $10 Million ORS 21.170(1)(c) Graduated Filing L3 PRB3 802149 793.00 793.00

Estate is $10 Million or more PR Probate > $10 Million ORS 21.170(1)(d) Graduated Filing L4 PRB4 802150 1056.00 1056.00

Filing Amended Petition or Inventory with Change in Valuation of Estate - See 
Civil Filings - Amended Complaint/Answer to Amended Complaint 

Filing annual or final accounting in a probate or conservatorship proceeding:

Estate is less than $50,000 PR Estate is < $50,000 ORS 21.170(2)(a) Graduated Account Fee L1 PFA1 802151 32.00 32.00

Estate is $50,000 but less than $1 Million PR Estate is $50,000 but less than $1 Million ORS 21.170 (2)(b) Graduated Account Fee L2 PFA2 802152 268.00 268.00

Estate is $1 Million but less than $10 Million PR Estate is $1 Million but less than $10 Million ORS 21.170(2)(c) Graduated Account Fee L3 PFA3 802153 531.00 531.00

Estate is $10 Million or more PR Estate is > $10 Million ORS 21.170(2)(d) Graduated Account Fee L4 PFA4 800689 1056.00 1056.00

Filing Amended annual or final accounting in a probate or conservatorship 
proceeding (regardless of when original accounting was filed)

Probate-Amended Annual or Final Accounting - difference is step 1 PR PBTAmdAcct-Difference is step1 ORS 21.105 (2) Graduated Account Fee PAA1 802224 236.00 236.00

Probate-Amended Annual or Final Accounting - difference is step 2 PR PBTAmdAcct-Difference is step2 ORS 21.105 (2) Graduated Account Fee PAA2 802225 263.00 263.00

Probate-Amended Annual or Final Accounting - difference is step 3 PR PBTAmdAcct-Difference is step3 ORS 21.105 (2) Graduated Account Fee PAA3 802226 499.00 499.00

Probate-Amended Annual or Final Accounting - difference is step 4 PR PBTAmdAcct-Difference is step4 ORS 21.105 (2) Graduated Account Fee PAA4 802227 525.00 525.00

Probate-Amended Annual or Final Accounting - difference is step 5 PR PBTAmdAcct-Difference is step5 ORS 21.105 (2) Graduated Account Fee PAA5 802228 788.00 788.00
Probate-Amended Annual or Final Accounting - difference is step 6 PR PBTAmdAcct-Difference is step6 ORS 21.105 (2) Graduated Account Fee PAA6 802229 1024.00 1024.00

Guardianship, initial papers PR Guardianship, initial papers ORS 21.175(1); ORS 21.145(3) Simple Filing PRG1 800535 111.00 111.00
Filing an appearance in a guardianship proceeding PR Appearance in a Guardianship Proceeding ORS 21.175(1); ORS 21.145(3); HB 2361 Simple filing PRG2 802195 111.00 111.00

Probate-Filing first appearance whether by answer, motion, objection or contest of will 
(includes responsive filings in Small Estate cases) PR Filing answer, motion, or objection

ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 21.170(4); ORS 
114.552(1); HB 2361 Standard Filing PBA2 800536 252.00 252.00

Summary determination request when PR disallows claim (for Small Estate 
responsive filings, see above fee) PR Summary determination when PR disallows claim ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 21.170(4) Standard filing PBA3 800537 252.00 252.00



Request for notice PR Request for Notice ORS 125.060(4) Standard filing PBA4 800538 252.00 252.00

Summary determination request when trustee disallows claim PR Summary determination when trustee disallows claim ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 130.400(10) Standard Filing PBN1 800539 252.00 252.00

Trustee petition to determine creditor claims PR Trustee petition to determine creditor claims ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 130.355(2) Standard Filing PBN2 800540 252.00 252.00
Will, notice of destruction PR Will, notice of destruction ORS 112.820(1)(d); ORS 21.145(4) Simple Filing PBW2 800542 111.00 111.00

REAL PROPERTY
Complaint for partition of real property CV Complaint for Partition of Real Property ORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing CVP2 802158 252.00 252.00
Appearance complaint for partition of real property CV Appearance Complaint for Partition of Real Property ORS 21.135(2)(h) Standard Filing CVP3 802190 252.00 252.00

SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE PARTY FEE

Settlement Conference before a judge when proceeding in civil (per party/per day) CV Settlement Conference Party Fee Civil (Per Party/Per ORS 21.215(2) Settlement Conference Civil SCVL 802154 200.00 200.00
Settlement Conference before a judge when proceeding in domestic relations (per 
party/per day) FAM

Settlement Conference Fee Dom Relations (Per 
Party/Per Day) ORS 21.215(1)

Settlement Conference 
Domestic SCDR 800690 100.00 100.00

SEX OFFENDER REPORTING, 

Petition to terminate juvenile sex offender reporting under ORS 181.823 or 181.826 CV Petition to terminate juvenile sex offender reporting
ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 181.823(1)(a); ORS 
181.826(1) Standard Filing SXJ1 800545 252.00 252.00

Petition to terminate sex offender reporting under ORS 181.820 or ORS 181.833 CV
Petition to terminate sex offender reporting under 
ORS 181.8 ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 181.833 Standard Filing SXA1 800546 252.00 252.00

SMALL CLAIMS $10,000 or less (See also TRANSFER)
When Plaintiff's claim is $2,500 or less:
Plaintiff, filing claim CV Small Claims-Plaintiff, filing claim $2500 or less ORS 46.570(1) Small Claims < $2500 SCM1 800547 53.00 53.00

Defendant, denying claim and demanding hearing CV
Small Claims-Defendant Denying Claim Demanding 
Hg <$2500 ORS 46.570(1) Small Claims < $2500 SCM2 800548 53.00 53.00

Plaintiff, filing formal complaint after defendant demands jury trial (SEE "TRANSFER" 
SECTION TO DETERMINE FEE AMOUNT)
Defendant, denying claim and claiming right to jury trial (SEE "CIVIL FILINGS" 
SECTION TO DETERMINE FEE AMOUNT) ORS 46.455

When Plaintiff's claim is more than $2,500:
Plaintiff, filing claim CV Small Claims-Plaintiff, filing claim, more than $2500 ORS 46.570(2) Small Claims > $2500 SCL1 802155 95.00 95.00

Defendant, denying claim and demanding hearing CV
Small Claims-Defendant Denying Claim Demanding 
Hg > $2500 ORS 46.570(2) Small Claims > $2500 SCL2 802156 95.00 95.00

Plaintiff, filing formal complaint after defendant demands jury trial (SEE "TRANSFER" 
SECTION TO DETERMINE FEE AMOUNT)
Defendant, denying claim and claiming right to jury trial (SEE "CIVIL FILINGS" 
SECTION TO DETERMINE FEE AMOUNT)

 
SUPPORT  (See also APPEAL or DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES)
Petition for support under ORS 108.110 FAM Support Petition-Petitioner ORS 21.155(3) Domestic Relations SUP1 800559 273.00 273.00

Response to Petition for support under ORS 108.110 FAM Support Petition-Respondent ORS 21.155(3) Domestic Relations SUP3 802105 273.00 273.00
Minor filing petition for support under ORS 109.100 FAM Support Petition-Minor filing petition ORS 21.155(3) Domestic Relations SUP2 800560 273.00 273.00
Challenge to DCS garnishment to enforce foreign child support judgment under ORS 
18.718 FAM Support-Challenge Garnishment Enforcing Foreign ORS 21.135(2)(h); ORS 18.718(1)(b)(2) Standard Filing SPF6 800562 252.00 252.00

TRANSFER
From justice court to circuit court:
Defendant filing transfer when counter-claim is $10,000 or less CV Transfer When Counter Claim is < $10,000 ORS 21.160(1)(a) (4); ORS 46.455 Civil Filing 10K or less TFJ7 802189 158.00 158.00

Defendant filing excessive counter-claim more than $10,000 but less than $50,000 CV Transfer When Count Claim is > $10,000 and < $50,0 ORS 21.160(1)(b) (4); ORS 46.455 Graduated Filing L1 TFJ5 802159 252.00 252.00

Defendant filing excessive counter-claim $50,000 or more, but less than $1 million CV Transfer When Counter Claim is = $50,000 and < $1 MORS 21.160(1)( c); ORS 46.455 Graduated Filing L2 TFJ6 802160 531.00 531.00
Defendant filing excessive counter-claim of $1 million or more and less than $10 
million CV Transfer When Count Claim is > $1 Mil and < $10 Mil ORS 21.160(1)(d); ORS 46.455 Graduated Filing L3 TFJ3 800691 793.00 793.00
Defendant filing excessive counter-claim of $10 million or more CV Transfer When Count Claim is > $10 Mil ORS 21.160(1)(e); ORS 46.455 Graduated Filing L4 TFJ4 800692 1056.00 1056.00

From small claims to circuit court- Claim is $2500 or less  

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (request for jury trial) when claim is $10,000 or 
less CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim < $10,000)

ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Civil Filing $10k or less TRDA 802172 105.00 105.00

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (counterclaim; request for jury trial) when claim 
is more than $10,000 and less than $50,000 CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim > $10,000 and < $

ORS 21.160(1)(b); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L1 TRD1 802161 199.00 199.00

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (counterclaim; request for jury trial) when claim 
is $50,000 and less than $1 Million CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim = $50,000 and < $  

ORS 21.160(1)( c); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L2 TRD2 800693 478.00 478.00

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (counterclaim; request for jury trial) when claim 
is $1 Million and less than $10 Million CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim > $1 Mil and < $10 

ORS 21.160(1)(d); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L3 TRD3 800694 740.00 740.00

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (counterclaim; request for jury trial) when claim 
is $10 Million or more CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim > $10 Mil)

ORS 21.160(1)(e); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L4 TRD4 800695 1003.00 1003.00

From small claims to circuit court- Claim is $2500 or less

Plaintiff, reply to transfer request for jury trial when claim is $10,000 or less CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim < $10,000)
ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Civil Filing $10k or less TRPA 802173 105.00 105.00

Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim; request for jury trial when claim is more than $10,000 
and less than $50,000 CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim > $10,000 and < $50,0

ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L1 TRP1 802162 199.00 199.00

Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim; request for jury trial when claim is $50,000 and less 
than $1 Million CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim = $50,000 and < $1 Mi

ORS 21.160(1)( c); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L2 TRP2 802163 478.00 478.00



Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim ; request for jury trial when claim is more than $1 
Million and less than $10 Million CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim > $1 Mil and < $10 Mil

ORS 21.160(1)(d); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L3 TRP3 802164 740.00 740.00

Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim; request for jury trial when claim is $10 Million or more CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim > $10 Mil)
ORS 21.160(1)(e); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L4 TRP4 800696 1003.00 1003.00

From small claims to circuit court- Claim is more than $2500 

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (request for jury trial) when claim is $10,000 or 
less CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim < $10,000)

ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Civil Filing $10k or less TRD9 802174 63.00 63.00

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (counterclaim; request for jury trial) when claim 
is more than $10,000 and less than $50,000 CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim > $10,000 and < $

ORS 21.160(1)(b); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L1 TRD5 802126 157.00 157.00

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (counterclaim; request for jury trial) when claim 
is $50,000 and less than $1 Million CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim > $50,000 and < $  

ORS 21.160(1) ( c);  ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L2 TRD6 802127 436.00 436.00

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (counterclaim; request for jury trial) when claim 
is $1 Million and less than $10 Million CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim > $1 Mil and < $10 

ORS 21.160(1)(d); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L3 TRD7 802128 698.00 698.00

Defendant, motion requesting transfer (counterclaim; request for jury trial) when claim 
is $10 Million or more CV Motion Requesting Transfer (Claim > $10 Mil)

ORS 21.160(1)(e); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L4 TRD8 802129 961.00 961.00

From small claims to circuit court- Claim is more than $2500 

Plaintiff, reply to transfer request for jury trial when claim is $10,000 or less CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim < $10,000)
ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Civil Filing $10k or less TRP9 802175 63.00 63.00

Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim; request for jury trial when claim is more than $10,000 
and less than $50,000 CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim > $10,000 and < $50,0

ORS 21.160(1)(a); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L1 TRP5 802130 157.00 157.00

Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim; request for jury trial when claim is $50,000 and less 
than $1 Million CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim > $50,000 and < $1 Mi

ORS 21.160(1)(b); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L2 TRP6 802131 436.00 436.00

Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim; request for jury trial when claim is more than $1 Million 
and less than $10 Million CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim > $1 Mil and < $10 Mil

ORS 21.160(1)(d); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L3 TRP7 802132 698.00 698.00

Plaintiff, reply to counterclaim; request for jury trial when claim is $10 Million or more CV Transfer Request Reply (Claim > $10 Mil)
ORS 21.160(1)(e); ORS 46.461(3)(b); ORS 
46.570(1) Transfer from SC L4 TRP8 802133 961.00 961.00

TRIAL FEES

Non-Jury Trial  (per day)
FAM
CV Non Jury Trial Fee ORS 21.225(2) Trial Fee Non Jury TRLX 800579 125.00 125.00

6 person jury trial  (per day) CV 6 Person Jury Trial Fee ORS 21.225(3)(a) Trial Fee 6 Person Jury (Per Day TRLY 800580 150.00 150.00
12 person jury trial  (per day) CV 12 Person Jury Trial Fee ORS 21.225(3)(a) Trial Fee 12 Person Jury (Per da TRLZ 800581 225.00 225.00

TRUST MODIFICATION AGREEMENT/MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
Filing agreement or memorandum PR Modify Trust Fee ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 130.045(8) Standard Filing TRM1 800582 252.00 252.00
Filing objections under ORS 130.045 (6) PR Trust Object Fee ORS 21.135(1),(2)(h); ORS 130.045(8) Standard Filing TRM2 800583 252.00 252.00

CRIMINAL FEES AND ASSESSMENTS

DUII Diversion - $490.00
$490.00 - DUIP
$490.00 - TOTAL

DUI Conviction Fee - $255.00
$255.00 - OPTS
$255.00 - TOTAL

DA Diversion - $100.00  
$100.00 - DADV
$100.00 - TOTAL

Marijuana Diversion - $335.00
$335.00 - MARP
$335.00 - TOTAL

Bench Probation Fee - $100.00 - Cases filed on or after January 1, 2012 use:
$100.00 - BEAS
$100.00 - TOTAL

Probation Violation Fee - $25.00- Cases filed on or after January 1, 2012 use:
$25.00 - PBAS
$25.00 - TOTAL
 
Bench Probation Fee - $100.00- Cases filed before January 1, 2012 use:
$100.00 - BNAS
$100.00 - TOTAL

 
Probation Violation Fee - $25.00- Cases filed before January 1, 2012 use:
$25.00 - PVAS
$25.00 - TOTAL

Mandatory State Amount - $60.00
$60.00 - MSTA
$60.00 - TOTAL



Fee for Probation Without Entering Judgment of Guilt - $100.00
$100.00 - PNOG
$100.00 - TOTAL

Sentence of Discharge Fee - Min. Fine Amount for Offense
Min. Fine Amount for Offense - SNDC
Min. Fine Amount for Offense - TOTAL

Fee for Costs of Extradition
Amount of costs ordered - EXTR


	Odyssey Fee Detail

